# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM843212

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TUBELITEDENCO, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRIMCO, INC.	
Street Address:	11745 Sappington Barracks Road	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63127	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97126598	ELITE
Registration Number:	6981565	TUBELITEDENCO
Registration Number:	7013411	TUBELITE DENCO
Registration Number:	2706553	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3148639388

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3148630800

Email: trademark@stinson.com, bretta.creley@stinson.com

**Correspondent Name:** David S. Kim

Address Line 1: 7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David S. Kim
SIGNATURE:	/David S. Kim/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2023

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Tubelitedenco, LLC to Grimco, Inc. executed Trademark Assignment 0820720.0185#page1.tif source=Tubelitedenco, LLC to Grimco, Inc. executed Trademark Assignment 0820720.0185#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008214 FRAME: 0695

900804048

source=Tubelitedenco, LLC to Grimco, Inc. executed Trademark Assignment 0820720.0185#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008214 FRAME: 0696

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, TUBELITEDENCO, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 102 Semoran Commerce Place, Apopka, Florida 32703, (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and/or service marks listed in the attached Schedule of Marks, and the registrations and application thereof (hereinafter the "Marks");

WHEREAS, GRIMCO, INC., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Missouri and having its principal place of business at 11745 Sappington Barracks Road, St. Louis, Missouri 63127, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the registrations and applications thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, as well as the portion of the Assignor's business to which the Marks pertain and which is ongoing and existing, including all common law rights, and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Marks, with the right to sue and collect therefor.

Assignor hereby covenants and warrants that as of the date hereof it is the true and lawful owner of the entire, right, title and interest in the Marks and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, that it has the full right and power to convey the same, that the same are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008214 FRAME: 0697 Assignor agrees to execute any further documents that may be needed in the future to record and vest full title in and to the Marks and the registrations and application thereof in Assignee.

	TUBELITEDENCO, LLC
$\frac{9\sqrt{27/2023}}{\text{(date)}}$	By: Manager  Title: Manager
ACKNO	<u>OWLEDGMENT</u>
STATE OF Floads ) SS  COUNTY OF Orang )  On this 27 day of Spanish  State and County aforesaid, personally appel known and known to me to be the person of instrument, and he/she acknowledged the sa	, 2023, before me, a Notary Public in and for the cared, to me  Ethat name who signed and sealed the foregoing ame to be his/her free act and deed.  Notary Public
(SEAL)	
My Commission Expires:	



# **SCHEDULE OF MARKS**

Registration No./ Application No.	Mark
6981565	TUBELITE DENCO
97/126598	Elite
7013411	TUBELITE DENCO
2706553	(MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN)
7013411	TUBELITE DENCO